new Units in payment of the management fee as a result of the additional Distributable Income after the

Acquisition.

(3) Based on the DPU divided by the closing price on 8 May 2019 of S$0.78 per Unit.

Pro Forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisitions on the NAV per Unit as at 31

December 2018, as if EC World REIT had purchased the Property on 31 December

9   Based on an illustrative renminbi exchange rate of S$1.00 to RMB 4.9751 as at 8 May 2019.

17

2018 are as follows:

 As at 31 December 2018

 Before the Acquisition(1)

After the Acquisition

NAV (S$’000) 688,552 700,380

Units in issue and to be issued 792,014,317   794,154,832(2)

NAV per Unit (cents) 86.94 88.19

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2018 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of new Units in payment of the

Acquisitions Fee.

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of EC World REIT as at 31

December 2018, as if EC World REIT had completed the Acquisitions on 31

December 2018.

  As at 31 December 2018

 Actual(1)

As adjusted for the Acquisition

 (S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term

debt:

Unsecured - -

Secured  476,917  476,917

Total short-term

debt

 476,917  476,917

Long-term

debt:

Unsecured  -  -

Secured  -  177,105

Total long-term

debt

 -  177,105

Total Debt  476,917  654,022

Unitholders

funds

 688,552  700,380

Total

Capitalisation

 1,165,469  1,354,401

Note:

(1) Based on the FY2018 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

18

3.11 Major Transactions – Chapter 10 of the Listing Manual

3.11.1 Chapter 10 of the Listing Manual governs the acquisition or disposal of assets,

including options to acquire or dispose of assets, by EC World REIT. Such

transactions are classified into the following categories:

(i) non-discloseable transactions;

(ii) discloseable transactions;

(iii) major transactions; and

(iv) very substantial acquisitions or reverse takeovers.

3.11.2 A proposed acquisition by EC World REIT may fall into any of the categories set out